TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-25

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ESTABLISHMENT OF
LIENS FOR PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
FOR VARIOUS BLOCKS AND LOTS

WHEREAS, the Township Code Enforcement Officer issued notice of violation of
Chapter 152 of the Township Code regarding property maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the owners of various properties, set forth in Exhibit A, failed to contact the
Code Enforcement Officer to address the property maintenance issues and/or took no action to
abate the noted conditions; and

WHEREAS, Section 152-5 of the Township Code provides for the Township to
undertake the actions necessary to bring the properties in compliance with the Township Code
and to charge the cost of abatement to the property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Code Enforcement Officer has certified to the Township Council that
the properties were in violation of the property maintenance code; that upon notice, the
responsible parties took no action to abate the violations; and that specified actions were taken
on the various properties by the Township for which proof of the costs incurred in bringing the
properties into compliance is provided; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council, having reviewed the certifications of the Code
Enforcement Officer, hereinafter attached as Exhibit B, and the proof of the cost incurred by the
Township, hereby approves the charging of said costs against the subject properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Township Council hereby approves the charging of the costs against the

subject properties, in accordance with attached Exhibit A.



Block Lot
1.05 6
1.02 23
103 14
201 5
204 14
CERTIFICATION

EXHIBIT A

Address

15 Kent Avenue

393 W. Park Avenue

450 S. Forklanding Road

121 County Avenue

215 Ruth Avenue

Costs

$375.00
$150.00
$300.00
$150.00

$275.00

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

P[4




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-26

AMEND CONTRACT FOR EAST MILL ROAD
PROJECT-PHASES 1 & 2 AND APPROVE FINAL CHANGE ORDER
AS A DECREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $163,546.88

WHEREAS, the Township Council, by previous Resolution, awarded a contract to R.E.
Pierson Construction, Co. for the East Mill Road Project-Phases 1 & 2; and

WHEREAS, CME, the Township's agent responsible for supervising the East Mill Road
Project, has advised the Township Council, by way of a December 17, 2019 correspondence and
change order request and the submission of the appropriate certification that the original contract
should be decreased and that said change does not materially expand upon the size, nature or
scope of the original project as described in the specifications, said work being beyond the
contemplation of the parties at the time of the execution of the original agreement and not being
known until work commenced; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq. provides that the Governing Body may authorize
change orders and amend contracts in accordance with the procedures set forth in said
regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3,
has reviewed the requested change order and has certified as to the availability of funds, said
certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council has reviewed the aforementioned request and desires
to act favorably with respect to same and to amend the contract accordingly and to approve the
change order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby
declares that there are sufficient funds and hereby directs the Township Chief Financial Officer

to charge the expenditure against Ordinance No. as amended.



2. That the Township Council hereby amends the subject contract and decreases the
contract price in the amount of $163,546.88, from $2,283,380.02 to $2,119,833.14, in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned certification and December 17,
2019 correspondence and change order final request, said certification, correspondence and
request being attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

3. That the Township Council hereby directs the Township Mayor and Clerk to
execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution and which are

prepared by or reviewed by the Township Attorney.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL | MOTION SECOND | AYES NAYS ABSTAIN | ABSENT
Kauffman X X
Manchello X
Nunes X X
Wiest X
Volpe X




AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT #
AND FINAL CHANGE ORDER

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this day of , 2020 by and between
R.E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION CO., having its principal place of business at 426
Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove, New Jersey (08098) (hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR") and the TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE, a municipal corporation
organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having its principal place of business at the
Municipal Building, 200 Stiles Avenue, Maple Shade, New Jersey (08052) (hereinafter referred
to as "TOWNSHIP"),

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, the Contractor has been awarded a contract by the Township for the East

Mill Road Project in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Contract #
; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers, the Township Agent responsible for
supervising the Contractor during the East Mill Road Project, has advised the Township Council,
by way of a correspondence dated December 17, 2019, and of the submission of the appropriate
certification, that the Contractor has requested an approval of an amendatory contract to
authorize a decrease in construction administration for the aforesaid purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council has reviewed said request and change order and
desires to act favorably pursuant thereto as per Resolution R-2019-

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and terms
and conditions contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties agree that Contract # is hereby amended to
decrease the amount due and owing to Booth Mechanical, Inc. in the amount of $163,546.88.

2. The parties hereby agree to amend said contract to decrease the price from
$2,283,380.02 to $2,119,833.14.

3. The parties agree that the terms, conditions, agreements and understandings

contained in this amendatory contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set hands and seal the above day and

date as written above.
TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE

ATTEST:

BY:
CLAIRE VOLPE, Mayor

ANDREA T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

R.E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION CO.

ATTEST:

BY

BY:




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-rR-27

REJECT BIDS FOR 2017 WATER MAIN
HYDRAULIC IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township of Maple Shade sought bids for the 2017 Water Main
Hydraulic Improvement project; and

WHEREAS the prior bid opening date was December 20, 2017 and five bids were
received and the lowest bid was rejected for exceeding the amount appropriated for the project
and the bid specifications require revision to divide the project into two bids with separate
financing; and

WHEREAS, the project was rebid on February 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the bid specifications included a reservation of rights to reject all bids
received; and

WHEREAS, the Township Utility Engineer by letter dated February 15, 2018 advised
that 1) the lowest bid received has a material defect (no copy of Consent of Surety); and (2) the
second lowest bid received substantially exceeded the amount appropriated for this project; and

WHEREAS, NJ.S.A. 40A:11-13.2 (b) permits the contracting unit to reject all bids where
the lowest bid substantially exceeds the Township’s appropriation for the project and
NJ.S.A. 40A:11-13.2 (c) permits the contracting unit to reject all bids where “the contracting unit
wants to substantially revise the specifications for the goods or services.”

WHEREAS, the Township Council, based upon the recommendation of the Township
Utility Engineer, believes it is in the best interest of the Township to reject all bids given the
circumstances.

NOW THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, County of Burlington as follows:

1) All bids received for the 2017 Water Main Hydraulic Improvement project are
hereby rejected,



2)

3)

CERTIFICATION

The Township Utility Engineer shall return to each bidding entity its bid security;

and

The Township Utility Engineer is hereby directed to prepare and issue new bids
which will restructure the contract documents using C900 PVC pipe in sections in
lieu of DIP pipe as a better value approach.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

PR




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-28

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO
BR WELDING, INC. OF HOWELL, N.J. FOR
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT DIGESTER TANK
IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $297,000.00

WHEREAS, the Township Council has determined to provide for improvements to the
wastewater treatment plant digester tank; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has publicly advertised for bids and received and
opened bids on December 4, 2019 for the purpose of awarding a contract for the aforementioned
purpose and the Township Engineer has informed the Township Council that a certain entity is
the lowest, qualified responsible bidder for said contract and recommended that the Township
Council award said contract or reject said bids within sixty (60) days as required by N.J.S.A.
40A:11-4; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has
certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said
entity, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby
declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, and the Township
Council hereby directs that the hereinafter expenditure be charged against:

2. That the Township Council hereby declares that BR Welding, Inc., 3 Brook Road,
Howell, New Jersey (07731) is the lowest qualified bidder and hereby awards a contract to the
said entity for the aforesaid purpose for the amount of $297,000.00, in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Bid Proposal, the Notice to Bidders and Specifications, copies of which are
on file in the Office of the Township Clerk and available for public inspection during regular
business hours.

3. That the Township Council hereby directs the Township Clerk to return the bid
securities to any unsuccessful bidders in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.

4. That the Township Council hereby directs the Township Mayor and Clerk execute any
contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution and which shall
be prepared by or reviewed by the Office of the Township Attorney.



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

P[4




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-29

AUTHORIZE UTILITY ENGINEERING DESIGN
& INSPECTION SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF
$58,700.00 FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT
PLANT IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township Council appointed Remington & Vernick Engineers as the
Township Utility Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Utility Engineer now seeks authority to undertake certain engineering
design and inspection services regarding improvements to the wastewater treatment plant and
has submitted a proposal for those services dated December 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Township’s Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has
certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said
entity, said certification being attached hereto and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council now desires to approve the proposed services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

I. That the Township Council hereby authorizes the engineering design and
inspection services for improvements to the wastewater treatment plant, as outlined in
Remington & Vernick’s proposal dated December 30, 2019 in an amount not to exceed
$58,700.00.

2. That the Township Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Township Clerk to

execute any and all documents necessary for the completion of this project.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk



DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

PR [




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-30

AUTHORIZE UTILITY ENGINEER SERVICES
FOR NJDEP PERMITTING FOR IRON SEQUESTERING
AGENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,000.00

WHEREAS, the Township Council previously appointed Remington & Vernick
Engineers as the Township Utility Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Utility Engineer now seeks authority to undertake certain engineering
services for NJDEP permitting for an iron sequestering agent and has submitted a proposal for
those services dated December 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Township’s Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has
certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said
entity, said certification being attached hereto and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council now desires to approve the proposed services, as
limited.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council hereby authorizes the engineering services for
permitting for an iron sequestering agent as outlined in Remington & Vernick’s proposal dated
December 30, 2019 for an amount not to exceed $5,000.00

2. That the Township Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Township Clerk to

execute any and all documents necessary for the completion of this project.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk



DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

R[N




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-31

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO BOOTH MECHANICAL
FOR 2019 FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF $121,345.00

WHEREAS, the Township Council has determined to provide for the 2019 Fire Hydrant
Replacement Program in the Township of Maple Shade; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed
$17,500.00 in a fiscal year, shall be awarded only after public advertising for bids and bidding
therefor; and

WHEREAS, the Township Utility Engineer publicly advertised for bids and received and
opened bids on January 8, 2020 for the purpose of awarding a contract for the aforementioned
purpose and the Township Utility Engineer has informed the Township Council that a certain
entity is the lowest, qualified responsible bidder for said contract and recommended that the
Township Council award said contract or reject said bids within sixty (60) days as required by
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has
certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said
entity, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby
declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, and the Township
Council hereby directs that the hereinafter expenditure be charged against:

2. That the Township Council hereby declares that Booth Mechanical, 42 West
Lippincott Avenue, Maple Shade, New Jersey (08052) is the lowest qualified bidder and hereby
awards a contract to the said entity for the aforesaid purpose, with a total base bid price of
$121,345.00, representing bid items 1-17, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bid
Proposal, the Notice to Bidders and Specifications, copies of which are on file in the Office of
the Township Clerk and available for public inspection during regular business hours.

3. That the Township Council hereby directs the Township Clerk to return the bid
securities to any unsuccessful bidders in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.

4. That the Township Council hereby directs the Township Mayor and Clerk execute any
contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution and which shall
be prepared by or reviewed by the Office of the Township Attorney.



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

PR




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-r-32

AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE
TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the “Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act,” NJ.S.4. 40A:65-1 et seq.,
permits local units of this State to enter into a contract with any other local unit for the joint
provision within their combined jurisdictions of any service which any party to the agreement is
empowered to render within its own jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Maple Shade Township has the need for animal control services; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Willingboro currently provides animal control services to
certain municipalities within Burlington County and is willing and able to provide qualified
animal control services to Maple Shade Township; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Shared Services Agreement, a copy of which is
attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Shared Services Agreement to establish all
obligations in connection with the provision of animal control services, which agreement shall
become effective following adoption of this resolution and a corresponding resolution by
Willingboro Township, and execution of the Shared Services Agreement by both parties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
Maple Shade, County of Burlington that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to
execute a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Willingboro for the provision of
animal control services.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk



DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

e ltsltaltalles




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-r-33

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE, NEW JERSEY
THROUGH THE MAPLE SHADE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT OFFICE, 1033
PROGRAM TO ENABLE THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE TO REQUEST AND
ACQUIRE EXCESS DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Unites State Congress authorized the Defense Logistics Agency (DLA)
Law Enforcement Support Office (LESO) 1033 Program to make use of excess Department of
Defense personal property by making that personal property available to Municipal, County and
State Law Enforcement Agencies (LEAs); and

WHEREAS, DLA rules mandate that all equipment acquired through the 1033 Program
remain under the control of the requesting LEA; and

WHEREAS, participation in the 1033 Program allows municipal and county LEAs to
obtain property they might not otherwise be able to afford in order to enhance community
preparedness, response and resiliency; and

WHEREAS, although property is provided through the 1033 Program at no cost to
municipal and county LEAs, these entities are responsible for the costs associated with delivery,
maintenance, fueling and upkeep of the property and for specialized training on the operation of
any acquired property; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:5-30.2 requires that the governing body of the municipality
or county approve, by a majority of the full membership, both enrollment in, and the acquisition
of any property through, the 10333 Program; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Maple Shade / Maple
Shade Police Department is hereby authorized to acquire items of non-controlled property
designated “DEMIL A,” which may include office supplies, office furniture, computers,
electronic equipment, generators, field packs, non-military vehicles, clothing, traffic and transit
signal systems, exercise equipment, framing and moving equipment, storage devices and
containers, tools, medical and first aid equipment and supplies, personal protection equipment
and supplies, construction materials, lighting supplies, beds and sleeping mats, wet and cold
weather equipment and supplies, respirators, binoculars, and any other supplies or equipment of
a non-military nature identified by the LEA, if it shall become available in the period of time for
which this resolution authorizes, based on the needs of the Township of Maple Shade / Maple
Shade Police Department, without restriction; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Maple Shade / Maple
Shade Police Department is hereby authorized to acquire the following “DEMIL B through Q”
property, if it shall become available in the period of time for which this resolution authorizes:
(1) Trucks, Utility, (12) M16 rifles, (1) Truck, Cargo, and (1) MRAP; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Township of Maple Shade / Maple Shade Police
Department shall develop and implement a full training plan and policy for the maintenance and
use of the acquired property; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township of Maple Shade / Maple Shade Police
Department shall provide a quarterly accounting of all property obtained through the 1033
Program which shall be available to the public upon request; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately and
shall be valid to authorize requests to acquire “DEMIL A” property that may be made available
through the 1033 Program during the period of time which this resolution authorizes; and
requests to acquire “DEMIL B through Q” property that may be made available through the
10333 Program during the period of time for which the resolution authorizes, with Program
participation and all property request authorization terminating on December 31 of the current
calendar year from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL | MOTION | SECOND | AYES NAYS ABSTAIN | ABSENT

Kauffman X

Manchello

Nunes X

Wiest

eltaltaltalls

Volpe




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-r-34

AUTHORIZE FOR AERIAL LARVAL
MOSQUITO CONTROL

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington has determined to
provide for the application of mosquito larvicide for all municipalities, said larvicide to be
applied primarily to low-lying, swampy areas, wooded sites, and along or around streams and
other bodies of water; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington has forwarded a
correspondence to the Township of Maple Shade indicating that in order for the Division of
Mosquito Control to apply mosquito larvicide over the Township of Maple Shade, the Township
must execute the authorization provided with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council has reviewed said correspondence and approves the
execution of the authorization.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade,
in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby directs the Mayor
and Clerk to execute the authorization for the application of mosquito larvicide over the
Township of Maple Shade.

2. That the Township Council hereby directs the Township Clerk to forward a copy of this
Resolution to the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington.



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

Volpe

elteltaltalle




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-R-35

AUTHORIZE ROAD CLOSINGS FOR MUNICIPAL EVENTS

WHEREAS, the Township has scheduled municipal events for 2019 which require closing certain
portions of Main Street, the dates and times of such events and the portion of Main Street to be closed
being set forth on attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Title 39 provides that the Township may provide, by resolution, for a temporary
road closure; and

WHEREAS, the Township manager and the Traffic Safety Officer of the Township Police
Department have reviewed the proposed closures and recommend approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Maple
Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby directs that Main Street

be closed to vehicular traffic in the areas so identified at the dates and times set forth on
attached Exhibit A.
2. That the Township Council hereby declares that this resolution shall take effect upon

approval by the County of Burlington.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk



DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL

MOTION

SECOND

AYES

NAYS

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Kauffman

X

Manchello

Nunes

Wiest

elialtaltalle

Volpe




TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE
RESOLUTION 2020-Rr-36

APPOINTMENT OF CHRISTOPHER J. FLETCHER TO
CHIEF OF MAPLE SHADE TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 2019-R-70, Christopher J. Fletcher was appointed to
provisionally serve as Chief of Police effective May 9, 2019, pending successful completion of
exam; and

WHEREAS, the Township Manager has received confirmation that Chief Fletcher
completed the exam, attaining a superior score.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township
of Maple Shade, County of Burlington as follows:

1. The Council congratulates Chief Fletcher on his accomplishments.

2. Christopher J. Fletcher is hereby permanently appointed to position of Chief of Police
for the Township of Maple Shade effective immediately.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Maple
Shade Township Council at a meeting held on January 23, 2020.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE: January 23, 2020

COUNCIL | MOTION | SECOND | AYES NAYS ABSTAIN | ABSENT

Kauffman X

Manchello

Nunes X

Wiest

e ltaltaltalle

Volpe




	2020-R-25
	2020-R-26
	2020-R-27
	2020-R-28
	2020-R-29
	2020-R-30
	2020-R-31
	2020-R-32
	2020-R-33
	2020-R-34
	2020-R-35
	2020-R-36

